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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,IENTAL PFIOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

October 17,2000

Greg Keller
Heningon-Olson Photo
?65 22nd Street
Oakland, Califor ni a 9 46 12

Dear Mr. Keller:

Subject: Henington-Olson Photo, 765 22nd Street, Oakland, California 94612
stld 3919

This office and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region, have rwiewed the case closure summary for the above referenced site and conc'ur that
no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells, MW-I, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, and MW-5, must be decommissioned. Please submit a copy of the well destruction
permit and a report of the well destruction so a clozure letter can be issued. (Well destruction
permits may be obtained from lames Yoo, Alameda County Public Works Agency, at 5101670-
6633.)

Ifyou have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

j>\- k-^*.-^-
Don Hwang f
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

0A'
C: Robert Schultz, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 11214-65t St., Suite B, Oakland,

cA 94608

file



ALAh,4EDA COUNTY
HHALI'H CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Flo160

September 10, 1999

STID 3919

Mr. Greg Keller
35 Nace Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94611

ENVIRONh,4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5101 567-6700
(510) 337-93s5 {FAX)

RE: Henington-Olson , 7 6g-22"d Street, Oakland

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Keller:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred ftom an rmdergrotmd storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notiff all current record owners offee title to the site of l) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no firrther
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing tlese sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceip ofthis notice, a complete mailing list ofall cunent record owners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "lisl of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site chanees. vou must notitr the local aqencv ofthe chanee witlin 20 calendar
days from when you are notified ofthe chanse.

If you are the sole iandowner, please indicate that on the landowner list fomr. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 769-22d Street, Oaklafld
September 10, 1999
Paee 2 of2

Irr accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you
must certi$ to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the site have
been inforrned ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a deterrrination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed'hotice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or iszuing a closuxe l€tter,
the locat agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsihb
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will c"on$idg all inpt$
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 strould you have any questiors about the contst sf this
letter.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffirl Oakland Fire Deparhnent

Y-o\€o
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I
HS

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ., igency Director

August 13, 1999

sTlD 3919

Mr. Greg Keller
H_erington-Olson photography
769-22NStreet -

Oakland, CA 54612

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, cA 94502_6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

Subjecl: Herrington-Olsonphotography,T69_22ndStreet,Oakland

Dear Mr. Keller:

I have reviewed the Cambria Environmental Technology, tnc. (Cambria) SubsuffaceInvestigation Reporf dated.rune zr, rsggl iii"-[p"oi?i"rr"nrs the recent instailation
.:ly:-iq9lti".1.l nolitorin.s l,lll? @w_;-;d ;;;*i rili oor.ins" (sB_6a/b). wel MW_4was c€nstructed -50' south-southwesr of the foiir"ii*ii,on of the underground storaqetank (usr). wefl MW-5 ana rorinjs dei-'oJi,i"r" lffira"d off-site and within rheadjoining apartment comolex, appioximatery oo+6'weJiand southwest, respectively, ofthe former usr rocation. Both dr:unil;i;;,ritiliiill""lp"" were corrected durins thecourse of this phase of the inveitigation- r"it'.i **n""ir", the newry instaled wefls andsoit borings reveat no detecrabte;*Gtff;;;;ti"i"orporncts in samptesselected for laboratory analyses. 

"-"- ri 'slvvr r

At 
tifijfl" please adhere to a quarterly schedute of weil monitoring, sampting, and

I understand that you are contemprating some form of ,'acrive,, remediation to faciritatemore rapid attenuation oftne ejg11!eO 
!on""ntr"tion-. oiiissolvea_phase fuelcompounds identified in qroundwater at vour.ii".' niir,-o'rii, you have not been directedby this office to pursue thr:s course of-aa'ion 

"iiit-i. 
i#J, v".j, are certainry encouraged toemptoy whatever technorooies ar" *roroJ /o, in lori' j.iruu ,o reduce groundwatertmpacts. I would, however. request that youn*e ioui J*sultant submit a copy of yourfinal remediation plan so ttrat we may remain informed about this case.

You may contact me at (S10) 567_67g3 should you have any questions.
Sincerely,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dtrector
Z@/  SO

December 18, 19gB

sTlD 3919

Mr. Greg Keller.
Herrington-Olson Photography
769 - 22- $treet
Oakland. CA 94612

Slncerely

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiae 250
Alambda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567$700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

Subject: Herrington-Olson Photography, 769 - Z2nd Street, Oakland

Dear Mr.. Keller:

I have reviewed the cambria Environmental rechnology, Inc. (cambria) lnve#igation
Workplan dalexJ December 10, 1998. This work gan wis submitted to iatisfy de
requirement to further assess the extent ofthe underground storage tank (uSr) release
from the subject site.

The cited Cambria work plan has been acceiled with the following addition:

tr In order to confirm groundwater flow and provide the means to track lhe pres6n@ or
absence of contaminants over time, one (1) additional groundwater monitoring r,rrell
shall be installed on the adjoining property to the vvest ofthe subject site.

The location of this well shalt be determined using best professional judgment, and
shall be substantially based on the results ofthe pending phase of iliis investigalion.
Ihis lvelt may be installed concunent with the pending phise of worlq or at a liter
time in the very near future.

Y9u m_ay contact me at (510) 5674783 should you have any questions and to infonn
when fieldwolr-igr slated to begin.

, CHMM
Speaialist

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Leroy Griffin, Oaldand Fire Department
Dave Deaner, SWRCts UST Fund
Bob Cterk-Riddetl, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

C:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

o
S
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, asenry Director Ee lSA

December 9, 1998

sTtD 3919

Mr. Angelo Contier
2863 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

6783 should any questions about this Project.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
i131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 945026577
(510) 567$700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Access to property localed adjacent to 769-22nd Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Contier:

Thank you for meeting today with me and otherc to discuss the need lo gain acc€s€ to
your property to facilitate the ongoing investigation of the underground storage tank
(USt) rebase at the adjoining property, 76922nr Street. As you are now aware' tlte ..
ilata irom previous stag-es of ihe investigation strongly demonstrate that the investigation
must be directed onto your property in order to properly assess the extent of this UST
release. I'm pleased that our convercation today was successful at conveying to you
that this work was ne@ssary and that the impact to your property during this limited
investigation would be minimal.

This office does not intend to name you or future owners ofyour property as
"responsible party(ies)' as a result of contamination from the adjoining site that light b.e
discbvered blneitir your pmperty during the limited investigation soon to be performed
there.

I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Please feel free to contact me at (510) 567-

Specialist

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Agency Director
Chuck Headlee, RWIQCB
Lemy Griffin, Oakland Fire Deparfrnent
Creg xetter, neningtonolson Photogrephy, 769-22nd St., Oakhnd, CA 94e12
Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambda Env. Technology, lnc.,

1144€5tr St., oakland, CA 94{io8



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector R0+ 150

July 13, 1998

sTlD 3919

Mr. Greg Keller
Herington-Olson Photography
769 - 22iq Steet
Oakland, CA S4612

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1i3l Hafbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 9450?'6577
i510) 567-6700
{51C) 337.s335 (rAX)

RE: Continuing Site Assessment - Herrington{lson Photography, 769 - 22M Street,
Oakland

Dear Mr. Keller:

This letter follows our on-site meeting last Friday, July 10, 1998. Present were yourself,
your consultant, Kevin Graves, of Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc. (Cambria),
Chuck Headlee, of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and
this author. We met to observe on- and off-Bite features, and to discuss the appropriate
strategies for th€ further assessment of the release at this site.

Consistent with provisions of Article 11, Section 2720 et seg., a soil and water
investigation (SWl) work plan must be submitted which outlines plans to, among other
plausible tasks:

e determine / conoborate groundwater flow directions
r determine plume geometry and extent

delermine the locations of other potential receptor populatidns based on
plume location

It is anticipated that this next phasewill include at least one additional boring/well
qmplaced towards the southern end of the Henington-Olson (HO) parking lot. lt is also
anticipated that three or more wells/borings will be emplaced in the driveway/parking
area of the apartment building immediately northwest of H-O. There may be other
strategic locations to consider, also.

All wells are to be resampled and monitored to determine cuffent conditions, aa none
have been sampled/monitored since 1996. Further, it appears prudent to have your
consultant review input parameters and other assumptions used to produce the initial
ICF Kaiser risk-based conective action (RBCA) evaluation of your site. Should it appear
after review that other arguably valid 'risk-reducing" pammeterc may b6 u$ed, these
findings should be communicated to me prior to revising the RBCA.

The SWI work plan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter. Please call me at
(510) 567-6783 should you have any questions



Mr. Greg Keller
RE: Henington-Olson, 769-22d Skeet, Oakland
July 13, 1998
Page 2 of 2

CHMM
Specialist

1

Mee-Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner. S\ /RCB UST Fund
Kevin Graves, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, asency Direaor

. fune 4, 1998

sTrD  3919

Mr. creg KeLler
Herrington-Olson PhoLography
759 - 22YLd Street
oakLand, CA 94612

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH SEHVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250
Alam€da, CA 94502-652/
(51 0) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: CASE EVALUATION, HERRINGTON-OL,SON PHOTOGRAPHY, 769 - 22ND
STREET, OAKIJ.AND

Dear Mr,  KeLLer:

Your case has been evaluated following receipt and review of the
Augusts 1997 IcF Kaiser (Kaiser) repora entitfed "Revised Drafx
Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation,tt The August 29, L997 Kaiser cover Eo
L]r'ls draft RBCA report proposes rrclosurerr aa the appropriate
correct ive act ion for the subject.  Ei te.

This case closure proposal has been evaluated. Mr. Chuck Headlee
of tshe California Regional water Quality Contsrol Board (RWQCB),
San Francisco Bay Region, was consulted dur ing Ehis process'  Due
considerat ion for al l  factE of th ie case were given'  Case
evaluation was performed in contexL with provisions of Articl-e
a7., Cortective Action ReguTations, Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (ccR), and the ,Ianuary 5, L996 memorandum from the
Sai Francisco Bay RwQcB entitl-ed " Regional Boatd SuppLementaT
Insttuctions to State Watet Boar]d Decenber 8, 7995' Interim
Guidanee on Required Cleanup at L'ow-Riek Fuel- Sitea-"

The January 5, 1996 supplemental instrucEions expand on previous
guidance piovided DeceirLer 8, 1995 by Mr. walt Petit, Executive
iirector of tne state Water Resources control Board (SWRCB) and
provide criteria for identifying "1ow rj-sk" cases and strategies-for 

their closure or managemant ' These criLeria were applied in
considering your case. A copy of these supplemental instructions
are attachad to this letLer for your informaEion.

The proposal for caee cloeure is denled. The following
discussion presents the rat ionale for th ie decis ion.

Two cLasses of s i tes are addreesed in Lhe suppfemental  guidance:
low risk soifs and low risk groundwater. As your site has
exhibi ted groundwater impact,  i t  is  not considered a soi ls (onfy)

case. Theiefore, att.enpl was made to qualify your sitse ag a 1ow
risk groundwater case durj-ng its eval-uation '



Mr. creg Kel ler
RE: 759 -  22nd SLreet,  Oakland
,fune 4. 1998
Page 2 of 5

To qualify as a 1ow risk groundwater case, six criteria must be
sat isf ied. Each is presented sequent ial ly be1ow, fol lowed by a
discuseion presentingi why each were or were not satiefied:

1) Tbe Teak &,aB been stopped and ongolag sourcea, iacludiag
free E roduct, hawe been ramoved or remediated.

one gaeoline underground storage tank (UST) was permanently
removed from the site during May 1993. We have not been
inforrned that other USTg are present at the site, Although
elevated concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons have been
identified in soil and groundwater sampLes, free phase
product has not been obgerved either during UST removal or
subeequent invest igat ions.

Thie cr i ter ion appeare to have been sat isf ied.

2l The aite hae beea adequaEely cbaracterized.

Three (3) soil borings were advanced about the former UsT
pit. during September 1994. Each was subsequently converted
into a groundwater monitsoring we11. Boring logs indicate
initial giroundhtater appeared in a 5 - ?' rhick SAND units
encountered ats depLhs of approximateLy L4' below grade (BG)
in each bor ing.

al l  wel1s are emplaced within a 25 x 75'  paved parking area
front ing on 22nd Street and locaEed direct ly east of  the
subject business. The spread between each wel- l -  is beLween
18 and 25' .  ln i t ia l  wel l  p lacement was constrained by 1)
the sidewalk located immedialely northeast of the former
UST pi t ,  2) the adjoining resident ial  property locaLed
approximately 15' souLheast of Lhe former usT pit, and 3)
the structure housing the subject business which directly
abuts tshe former UST pit. No auch physical constraints are
present within approximatsely 60' south-to-southweet of the
former UST pit .

since september 1994. wells were sampled and monitored
guarterly through Decedber 1995. Groundwater flow was
calculated towardB Lhe northwest or west-northwest during
each event.  Gradients have rancred between 0.004 -  0.017
f t f t - 1 .

Initial and subsequent groundwater samples exhibit a marked
impaet by fuel hydrocarbons. The highest dissolved-phase
fuel  hydrocarbon concentrat ions (?L0 -  16.000 ug/1 benzene)



Mr. Greg Ke1ler
RE: 769 -  22nd stree!,  Oakland
i lune 4, 1998
Paqe 3 of 5

were consistent, ly ident i f ied in water col lected from wel l
MW-3, located cro.ss qradj.ent of the former UST pi-t.

A subsequent "Geoprobe " sEudy was conducted during May
a996 -  Three (3) probes were instal led within 22nd Stree! '
with a fourth inslatled in tshe site parking lot 20' south
of welL Mw-3. only the probe inst.alled in the parking 1ot
(SB-3),  Iocated Eome 35'  cross giradient of  the former UST

pit, identified fuel hydrocarbone in sampled groundwater
(22o ug/ l  benzene) and in soi l  col lecled from the apparent
capillary zone .

The limited data appear to indicate contaminant dispereal
is not s igni f icant ly control led by advect ive mechanigmg, as
the highest concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons are found
in wel1s or probes which are not focated in the calcuLated
downgradient direction from the source area. Either
calculatsed flow directions are in error, or conLaminant
dispersal is controlled by other mechanisms, such as
di f fusion and preferenLial  (geogenic and/or cul tural)  f low
pathways. Which ever is the case, plume geomet.ry and
ext.ent of impact have not been determined. Therefore, tshe
release at this site has not been adeguately characterized'

This cr i ter ion has not been sat isf ied.

3l me diseolved hydrocarbon plume ie not migratir.g.

The site has not been adequatel-y characterized. Plume
geornetry is unknor.,n. Therefore, it can not be determined,
particularly in light of the geology of the underlying
water-bearing zone, whether the plume is migrat ing or not.

This cr i ter ion has ggL been eaLisf ied.

4l No water welZs, deeyter dzirrklng water aquiferg, sutEace
water, or other eeneiEiwe receptora are Tikely Eo be
impaeted.

There appear to be no water we11s. deeper drinking water
aquifers,  surface water,  or other sensi t ive receptsore which
are l ikely impacted by the release at ' th is s i te.

This criterlon annears to have been sabisfied.



Mr. Greg Kel ler
RE: 769 -  22nd Street.  Oakland
June  4 ,  1998
Page 4 of 5

s) The aite prcseats Bo signlElcant, rlak to bufraua health.

ICF Kaiser prepared a Tier II Risk-Baeed Corrective Action
(RBCA) evaluation for this site. Pathways for vapor

migration into sLructures from both soil and groundwater
were j .dent i f  ied as potent ial- Iy complete.  certain s i te-
specific parameters were employed during preparation of the
RBCA report .  Upper 95!h percent conf idence l imit  ( for
known) chemica] concentrations in subsurface eoil and
groundwater were used in calculat ions. Both residenLial
and commercial receptor gcenarios were evaluated for
potential rieks posed by carcinogenic and noncarcinogenic
compounds. 9ite-specific target levels (SSTL.,) $rere
calculatsed for carcinogene based on 1E-4 and 1E-5 excess
cancer risks for cornmercial and residenUial receptors,
respectsivel-y. Target hazard indices for noncarcinogens
were  l ess  than  1 .0 .

Both comercial and reEidealial target rielE leweIe for
carcinogens rpere exceeded.

This is a concern for the fol lowing reasons: l - )  the si te is
directly surrounded in close proxinity and on three sides
by resident ial  propert ! ,  2 l  a day care center l ies
approximately 50'  to the east,  3) poLenLial  preferent ial
groundwater and vapor pathways have not been evaluated, and
4) the extent and location of the contaminant plume is
currenLly unknown.

This cr i ter ion has not been sat isf ied.

The site preseBt' no sigmiEicaaE risk to the enviro'l''.edE.

No known pathways to potential ecological receptors have
been identified, nor are any e>q)ected to be identified'

This cr iEer ion appears to have been sat isf ied.

5 )

The data demonetrate the siEe has not been adequately
character ized. Riek-haeed target leveLs have been exceeded.
Fundamental reguiremenLs of both Article 11, 23CCR, and the RVIQCB
supplemental instructions, dictate adequale assessment of tshe
release and assoc j-ated rigke be completed before case closure may
be considered, Thef,efore, further s i t .e characLerizat ion is



Mr. creg Kel ler
RE: 769 -  22nd Street,  Oakland
itune 4, 1998
Paqe 5 0r 5

I will contact you in the next couple of weeke to arrange a
meeting with you and Lhe RwQcB to discuss the nex! appropriaEe
sLeps to advance this project towards completion.

This decision is subject to appeal Eo the Manager of tshe
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund, pursuant to Section
25299,39.2 (b) of  the Health and Safety Code (Thompson-Richter
Underground Storage Tank Reform Act -  Senate Bi l l  562).  Pleaee
cont.act the Fund at. (800) 8L3-FIJND for informatsion regarding the
appeal process .

Please cal o) 567-6783 should you have any questione.

s ince

, CHMM
Mater iale SpeciaList

Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental
Thomas Peacock. ACDEH
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, S!{RCB UST Fund
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Departmen!

Protect ion



ALAMEDACOUNfi
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R,0+l50

October 28, L996

sTrD 3919

Mr. Greg Keller
, Herrington- OL son Photography

V 769 - 22nd StTeet.
Oakland, CA 946L2

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES .
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Pa*way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-67m
FAX 15101 337-9tj35

RE: REOUEST FOR RISK-B.ASED CORRECTIVE ACTION EVAI,UATION

Dear  Mr .  Ke l l e r :

This let ter fo l lowe our meet ing of  October 24, LggG during which
we discussed the concept of  r isk-based correct ive act ion (RBCA)
and those issues associated with your project that. require
further evaluat,ion. I requested that you contrac! with a
coneultant with experience evaluating human health risk and
exposure issueg. The names and numbers of several individuals
experienced wiLh RBCA process were presented to you during our
mee! ing .

Your contracted risk aasessor will need an opportsunity to review
and ewaluate the data generated to date, and determine what, if
any, additional , information appears necessary to eoxnplete the
RBCA process. Once this has been completed, we wilL alI meet to
discuss and determine what is neceesary to cornpleLe the
correct ive acLion plan (CAP) for your s i te.

I expect thaL all parLies wiLl be prepared to meet again no latei
than ilanuary LO, L997 . I will call you in the interirn to check
on yoUr progress ,

Pl"ease calL me aE 570/567- 5?83 should you have any quesLions or
commenEs.

Mee Ling Tung. Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SI{RCB

Mate.riale Speeial-ist



ALAMEDA COUNTY a
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director 3et€o

september L7, L996

sTrD 3 919

Mr. creg Keller
Herrington-Ol son Photography
769 - 22trd Street
oakland, cA 94612

RE:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EIMRONMENTAL PROTECNON
1131 Haftor Bay Pefkway, #250
Alameda, CA 945024577
(510) 567-6700 FA( (5i01337-9s35

Protection

Dear Mr. Ke1ler:

This Letstser foLLows my attempt Eo contact you on Friday,
SepteTnlcer L3, Lgg6, in order to schedule a meeting to discuss the
scope of your project 's corrective action plan (CAP) . Please
contact me aL (510) 567-6783 so that we may schedule this

MEETING TO DISCUSS SCOPE OF CORRECTIVE ACTION PIAT\T
DEVEI.OPMENT

spec ial ist

Mee Ling Tung', Dir'ector, Enwironmental
Tom Peacock, ACDEH LOP
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Lee lluckins, Tank Proteet Engineering

meet ing.

Sincerely,

Material s



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVTD J. KEAR', ^$fff"C",I

Ro+rw
ABNOLD PERKINS, DIRECToF

RAFAT A. SHAHID,DEPUTY DTFECTOB

sTrD 3 919

'fanuary 18, 1996

Mr. Greg Kel- ler
HarringLon & Olsen
t 6 9  -  2 2 n d  S E r e e E

Oakland, CA 946].2

,(-

Alameda County Environnental Health Dept,
Erviroruental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parh{ay, Rooro 25O

ALaneda CA 94502-6577
( 510 ) 557-5700 faxr (510)337-9335

Dear  Mr .  Ke lLe r :

I have compLeted a review of the December 21 , L995 Tank Protect
Engineering (TPE) work plan for the initial stage of the soil and
water inveetigation (sWI) requested in correspondence from this
office dated AugueL 22, f995. The cited TPE work plan propotes
the installation of four soil boringis from which both soil and
ngrab'r ground water samplee will be collected and analyzed for
Lhe presence of speci f ic gasol ine const i tuents.

Data col-l-ected during thj.s initial phase of the SWI will be
evaluatsed i.n order to determine what additional work is needed to
both appropriately assess the extent of the release, and dpvelop
an appropriate corrective action plan (CAP), pursuant to
provis ione of Art ic le 11, Ti t le 23, Cal i fornia Code of
Regulations .

me at 510/567-6783 should you have any guestions and
work is elatsed to beqin.

RE: SOIL AI\TD WATER INVESTIGATION, 769 - 22ND STREET, OAKLAND

Please cal l
when field

S incerely,

, CHMM
Material-s Special ist

,Jun Makishima, Acting Agency Director, Env' Ilealth
Gil  i lensen, Alameda County Distr icE Attorney's Off ice
ilohn Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
I{EALTTI CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ROIFO
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Diroctor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
E:tvironmental Protec'ion Division.
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda. CA 94502-6377
1510) 567-6700

s r lD  3  919

August 22, L995

Mr. Greg KeLler
Harrington & Olsen
769 - 22I:d Street
oakland, cA 946:-2

RE: SOIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION, ?69 - 22ND STREE?, OAKL'AND

Dear Mr. Kel]er:

I  have completed a review of tshe case f i le for this site, .up. to
and incLudLng the J:uIy 26, l-995 Tank Protect Engineering (TPE)
reporE docum6nting the reeuLts of sampling and monitoring
..'ti.riti"* o..rtttlttg at the site duri-ng the second quarter of
1995. Review of hi l tor ic sampl ing' data reveals a consistent
tt.=.rr.. of high dissolved concenirations of fuel compoundE in

|round water s;mpled from the current well network over the lasE
four quarters. 

-currently, 
the extent of this impact is unknown '

Fursuant to provisions of Art icle 11, Tit le 23, Cotrective Actioa
Requiraeftentsl a soil and water inveetigation (SWI) must be
peiforrned to determine che extsent'of both soil and ground water
impact resul-t ing from the release at this site.

In order Eo affect, a more t imely and cost-effect ive approach'
this off ice recommendE the use of certain "rapid site asgessment
too ls l f  (e .g . ,  Geoprobe,  CPT,  e tc .  )  Lo  qaT i ta t i ve l ;z  assess
:.*p."t". itti t""irlt" of euch work witl al1ow a more informed
iliioacfr Eo the siting of an appropriate array of Brynenf well
p6ints. It is expect;d Ehat during performance of Lhe sI^lI ' many '
i f  .rot,  al l ,  of thi assessment poinLs- and result ing wells wi l l
require encroachment upon adj o j-ning propertiee '

A SWI work Plan duat be euhnilted f,or review wLthin 50 daye of
the date of thie letter. The cited swI work plan and all -
technical reports are t,o be submitted under seal of a cal-ifornaa-
registered geologist or civiL engj 'neer.

PLease be advised that this lel ter constsitutes an bff icial
iJqt."t for technical reportss pursuant to CaLifornia Water Code
Section L3261 lb) .



. e\''.

Jun Makishima, Actsing Agency Director, Env. Health
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict Attorney's Off ice
.fohn Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineeringi

F0t50

Mr. Greg Keller
RE: ?69 22nd Streets
August 22, L995
Pade 2 of 2

Please also bear in mind t .hat,  in order to mainlain SB2OO4
funding eligibility, specific bidding requi"remente and
contracting criteria must be met. You are encouraged to contact
your SIrlRcB fund representative for more case-specific
informat ion .

PLease cal- I  me at 5L0/557-6?83 shoufd you have any quesEions.

(  i  n n a r ^ a ]  r r

t .THMM

Materials special ist



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES a

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ro t5r
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

sTrD 3  919

December ]-3,  !994

Mr. Greg Ke11er
Harrington & OLsen
769 - 22lrd Street
oakland, CA 946L2

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT, 759 - 22ND STREET, OAKLAND

Dear  Mr .  Ke lLe r :

f am in receipt and have compLeted revj_ew of the November 7, i-gg4
Tank Protect Engineering (TpE) prel iminary si te aseessment
report .  The ciEed TPE report  documents Lhe recent instal lat ion
and sampl ing of  three (3) wel1s at  the subject s i te.

Please begin a quarter ly scheduLe of wel l  sampl ing, moniLor ingi
and report ing for Chis s i te.  The referenced quarier ly reports
should descr ibe the stat ,us of  the invest igat ion and include,
among other e]ements,  the fol lowing:

o Det.ai ls and resul ts of  al l  work performed dur ing the
designated reporLing per iod; records of  f ie ld oEservat ions
and data, bor ing and wel l  construct. ion 1ogs, water leve1
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory resul- ts for al f
samples col lected and analyzed ( including QA,/OC data) ,
tabulat ions of  f ree product th icknesses and dissolved
f ? . ^ l -  i  ^ n 6  A f  ^

o Status of  ground water contaminat ion and character izat lon

o Interpretat ion of  resul ts:  water level  contour maps showing
gradients,  f ree and dissolved product plume def ini t ion maps
for each L.arget compound, geologic croEs sect. ions, etc.

o Recommendallons for additionaL work

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 5 80
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALfH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTlON DIV IS ION
1131 HARBOR BAV PKWY" #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502.6571

After the col lect ion of  an appropr iate number of  quarter ly data
for th is s i te,  the requirements for any future act ion may be
evaLuated.



Mr .  Ke lLe r
R F , :  ' 7  6 9  - 2 2 n d  S t r e F t .  O a k L a n d
na. .cmha. r_  1?  l  qqa
T 1 ^ ^ ^  . r  ^ €  .
EaY= z  vL  z .

Pl-ease cal-1 me at 510/567- 5?83 shou]d vou have any questsi"ons.

S incerely,

c:  Rafat A. Shahid,  Assistant Agency DirecEor,  Env. Health
Gi l  ,Jensen, Al-ameda County Distr icts AtEorney's Off ice
,fohn Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering



R0150
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENIAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
8O Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(s10) 271-4320

sTrD 3 91_ 9

August 22, 1994

Mr. creg Kelfer
Harrington & ol-sen
759 - 22r] l  Street
OakLand, CA 9461-2

RE: SOII, AND GROLIND WATER INVESTIGATION - PRE],IMINARY SITE
ASSESSMENT

Dear  Mr .  Ke l l e r :

I  am in receipt  and have completed review of the J\ Iy 29, !994
Tank ProtecL Engineering (TPE) prel iminary siLe assessment (PSA)
htork plan, as submit ted under TPE tranBmit tal  of  the same date,
This PsA r/ ' rork plan has been accepted as submit ted.

PLease contact th j-s of f ice when f ie ld work is sLaEed to begin.
may  be  reached  d i rec t l y  aE  570 /567 -6783 .

Sincerely,

CHMM
M a t e r i a l s  S p e c i a l i s E

Rafat A. Shahid,  Assistant Agency DirecEor
Gi l -  'Jeneen, Alameda County DieErict  AtLorney's Off ice
,John Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €$ FolSD

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFIECTOR

sTfD 3919

JuLy 13 ,  1994

Ur. Greg Keller
Harrinqton & Olsen
769 - 22nd Street
Oakland, cA 9467-2

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: SOII, AND €ROT,ND WATER INVESTIGATION

Dear Mr. Keller:

This Letter folLovrs our telephone conversation today during which
we discussed, arnonq other topics, the potential scope and phased
irnplementation of the pending prelininary site assesgment (PsA)
and an extension to the subnittal due date for the PsA work plan.

As we agreed, the due date for subnittal of the PsA work PIan baE
been extended for an additional 30 days, or until the close of
business on August L5, 1994. The scope of the PSA work plan may
address this initial soil and ground water assesEnent in a phased
fashion. However scoped, technlcal justification for the
approach presented ln the proposed work plan should be presented
by the California-registered professional under whose oversight
this project will be nanaged.

Please be aware that in order to naintain eligibllity for
reimbursement under the State water Resources control Board
(swRcB) UST cleanup fund, particular contract bidding crlteriaf
among others, nust be met. You are encouraged to contact the
SWRCB (915/227-4529'l for more infbrnation.

I nay be ched at 5Lo/337-2866 should you have any questions.

sincere

, cHI{tI

Ed HoweLL, Chief, ACDEH
Jennifer Eberle, ACDEH

Agency Director

District Attorney's officeGi1 ilensen. A]a$eda County



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €# RotEo

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

March 15, 1994
sTrD 3919

Greg Keller
Ilarrington & Olsen
759-22nd St .
Oalcland CA 94 61.2

Dear Mr. Keller,

we are in receipt of the undated Tank Removal Report for your
site (769-22nd St.), prepared by SXX{CO. AE you know, thli report
documents the removal of one 1r000-gallon gaeoline UST on
5/2L193 | as well as subsequent overexcavatlon and resampling on
619/93. Residual. soil contamination remainE in place (up to 3ZO
pprn TPH-gasoline). Groundwater present in the pit was aampled on
6lLOl93 and found to contain ]6,000 ppb TpH-gagolLne and lrgoo
ppb benzene. We are in recelpt of correspondence fron ESE dated
9/.LOl93 which indicateE that groundwater nas r€sampled fron the
pit on 8/20/93 and found to contain 3,100 ppb TpH-gasollne and
330 ppb benzene.

It _appears that groundwater has been inpacted below this site,
and that residual soil contanination remalns onEite. Therefoie,
wa rsguest a rorkplaa f,or a grouralvrt€r tnvertigatlot, ?lthfur a5
days, or by Aprtl 30, 199a, suDnLtted undsr oovir lctt.r f,ror
youra€If, and prepared by a recognized professional as outLined
below.. _Thls workplan should dellneate the extent of groundwater
and soil contanination. In addltloD, pl€ri€ acsE ond is to rbat
bas beoone of tb€ stoskpll€d soll geneiated f,rol crosvatl.on
aotiTitl6s.

ALl hrork should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for prellninary Evaluation and Inveetigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated S/10/90; and b) Artlcle ir of fitle
23, callfornia code of Regulations. Reports and proposals hust
be submitted utral€r eeal oi a California-negiEtered Giologist, -
Certified EnqJ.neerJ.ng ceologist, or -Reglstered Civil enlineer.

Please note that with the exception of closure reports,
reports and docunents no longer need to be copied to thE
Water guality Control Board. ff you have any questions,
contact me at 510-271-4830.

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local overslght Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271.4530

routine
Regional
pleaEe

Eberle
I'taterials Speciallst

Howell / f i le je

hnifer
zardous

cca Ed


